## **RESOLUTION NO. 314**

## APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS TO THE COMMUNITY SERVICES BOARD AND SUBCOMMITTEES

Introduced: 7/11/11

By Ms. Connolly, Messrs. Aylward, Beston, Bullock, Ms. Chapman, Messrs. Clay, Clenahan, Commisso, Cotrofeld, Dawson, Domalewicz, Ethier, Gordon, Higgins, Horstmyer, Houghtaling, Infante, Joyce, Ms. Maffia-Tobler, Messrs. Mayo, McCoy, Ms. McKnight, Messrs. Morse, Nichols, Rahm, Reilly, Scavo, Steck, Timmins, Ward and Ms. Willingham:

WHEREAS, There exists two opening for members on the Albany County Community Service Board (Board), William B. Barr and William J. Serafin have expressed an interest in being appointed, and

WHEREAS, There also exists an opening for a member on the Albany County Mental Health Subcommittee and James L. Stone has expressed an interest in being appointed, and

WHEREAS, The members of these Boards represent the community interest in all the problems of the mentally disabled and those suffering from alcoholism and substance abuse, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that pursuant to Section 41.11 of the New York State Mental Hygiene Law and Article 10, Section 1003 of the Albany County Charter, that the following named individuals be appointed to the term on the aforesaid Board as indicated below:

Appointee Community Service Board	<u>Term</u>
William B. Barr 23 Robinhood Road Albany, NY 12203	1/1/11 - 12/31/14
William J. Serafin 525 Columbia St. Cohoes, NY 12047	1/1/11 – 12/31/14
Appointee Mental Health Subcommittee	<u>Term</u>
James L. Stone 10 Loudonwood East Loudonville, NY 12211	1/1/11 – 12/31/14

and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote. 7/11/11